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MAY IT PLEASE THE HEARINGS PANEL: 

1. We act for Scentre (New Zealand) Limited ("Scentre") in relation to the 

Proposed Christchurch Replacement District Plan ("Proposed Plan").  

2. During the presentation of closing submissions for Scentre in relation to 

the Commercial Proposal, we discussed a "certification" process,
1
 which 

was one of three alternative urban design approaches put forward by the 

Hearings Panel during the course of the hearing.   

3. We were asked to provide potential wording of a certification rule.  Draft 

wording is included as Attachment A to this memorandum.  

4. Within the certification approach, the Panel provided the option of "single 

certification" (involving certification by a single approved urban designer) 

or "double certification" (which includes peer review by a second 

approved urban designer).  The draft wording provides a single 

certification for developments between 1,000m
2
 and 4,000m

2
 

(15.2.3.1(a)), with double certification for larger developments 

(15.2.3.1(b)).  While Scentre's preference is for single certification, we 

have provided the wording for a double certification process for larger 

developments, if the Panel were minded to adopt that approach. 

5. As noted in our closing submissions, the legal issues associated with a 

certification approach were canvassed at the hearing of the Natural 

Hazards Proposal.
2
  In light of submissions on the matter at that hearing, 

as well as the Panel's Minute of 18 June 2015 and the various 

responses,
3
 we have been mindful of suggesting a rule framework that is 

intra vires - ie there is no unlawful delegation of the Council's decision-

making power and the rule is sufficiently certain so as to avoid invalidity. 

6. In respect of the latter, we refer to the Environment Court's guidance in 

Twisted World Limited v The Wellington City Council.
4
 In that decision, 

the Court considered whether the following permitted activity standard 

relating to signs was invalid for lack of certainty: 

...where they do not obscure windows or architectural features. 
 
1
  Closing legal submissions for Scentre (New Zealand) Limited in relation to the 

Chapter 15 - Commercial, dated 11 June 2015, at 4.26 - 4.31. 
2
  Closing legal submissions for Scentre (New Zealand) Limited in relation to the 

Chapter 15 - Commercial, dated 11 June 2015, at 4.30. 
3
  In particular, the Memorandum of Counsel for the Crown, dated 24 June 2015, at 7 - 

10. 
4
  Twisted World Limited v The Wellington City Council W024/2002 ("Twisted World"). 
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7. The Court stated at the outset that objectively phrased conditions of 

permitted activities cannot be ruled out merely because they require an 

exercise of judgement.
5
  The Court found in those circumstances that 

there was no difficulty or ambiguity regarding the word "obscure".
6
  It 

concluded that the nature of resource management matters is such that 

differences of opinion between expert witnesses are common, but that 

this does not render plan provisions invalid, rather they are to be 

assessed for validity on their own degree of certainty or lack of it.
7
    The 

Court's discussion of this issue is repeated in full at Attachment B to 

assist the Panel, with a full copy of the decision included at Attachment 

C. 

8. In preparing the draft wording, we have liaised with: 

(a) Mr Phillips who provided evidence on Scentre's behalf at the 

Commercial Chapter hearing;
8
  

(b) counsel and witnesses for Kiwi Property Group Limited and 

Progressive Enterprises Limited; and 

(c) counsel for Christchurch City Council ("Council") and the 

Crown. 

9. The feedback from those other parties has been supportive of the 

proposed wording, with the exception of the Council.  

10. We understand that the Council intends to provide a memorandum 

outlining its concerns.  From our preliminary discussions, while the 

Council considers an expedited process for well-designed development to 

be appropriate, we understand that its concerns relate to the: 

(a) lack of clarity of the anticipated outcomes of the certification 

standards;  

(b) cost of certification; and  

(c) cost of accreditation. 

 
5
  At [64]. 

6
  At [65]. 

7
  At [66] - [67]. 

8
  Mr Clease, who provided urban design evidence for Scentre and other parties, has 

been on leave and has been unable to comment on the proposed wording.  
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11. In terms of clarity, in light of the guidance above in Twisted World, we 

consider that the proposed standards are sufficiently certain, particularly 

in a field such as urban design where classifications and rules cannot be 

expressed in measurable units.  A degree of professional judgement is to 

be exercised by an approved urban designer who is trained and 

experienced in the context of the standards, which are generic across 

urban design assessments.  We reiterate that the standards are to be 

applied by approved urban design professionals (rather than by lay 

users). 

12. In terms of costs, the Panel has heard from the parties in respect of the 

costs of the consent process.  Scentre's position is a clear preference for 

a certification process for developers, rather than being forced to always 

go through a consent process.  This position is based on its concerns in 

relation to both certainty and cost. 

13. In respect of accreditation, we refer to the Council's "Resource Consent 

Streamlined Application Programme" and suggest that this approval 

process could work in the same manner.  We note that the certification 

process is an option, rather than a mandatory requirement and therefore 

do not see the cost as significant for the Council.  The relatively limited 

number of urban designers in Christchurch similarly means there should 

not be a significant added accreditation cost. 

14. Counsel is available to address the Panel in relation to this wording if it 

would assist.  

 

DATED: 10 July 2015 

 

_____________________________ 

Bal Matheson / Daniel Minhinnick 

Counsel for Scentre (New Zealand) Limited



 

 

Attachment A 
 

Draft certification rule 

 
15.2.3 Built form standards - Commercial core zone 
 

15.2.3.1 Urban Design 
 

 Permitted  Activity specific standards 

a. Any new building, or an addition to a building, 
of 1,000m

2
 to 4,000m

2
 (gross leasable floor 

area) excluding 

a. Repairs, maintenance, and seismic, fire 
and/or access building code upgrades; 
or 

b. Refurbishment, reinstatement works 

a. Prior to construction, the Council 
shall be provided with certification by 
a Council approved urban design 
expert that the development meets 
the standards set out in 15.2.3.1.1.  

b. Any new building, or an addition to a building, 
exceeding 4,000m

2
 (gross leasable floor area) 

excluding 

a. Repairs, maintenance, and seismic, fire 
and/or access building code upgrades; 
or 

b. Refurbishment, reinstatement works 

a. Prior to construction, the Council 
shall be provided with certification by 
two Council approved urban design 
experts that the development meets 
the standards set out in 15.2.3.1.1. 

 

 Restricted discretionary  Matters of discretion 

ab. Unless permitted by 15.2.3.1(a) or 15.2.3.1(b), 
Aany new building, or an addition to a building, 
ofexceeding 1,000m

2
 (gross leasable floor 

area) or more excluding 

a. Repairs, maintenance, and seismic, fire 
and/or access building code upgrades; 
or 

b. Refurbishment, reinstatement works. 

Any building, or an addition to a building, 
ofexceeding 1,000m

2
 (GLFA) or more is 

exempt from complying with 15.2.3.3. 

Urban Design - 15.8.1 

 

 
Any application arising from non-compliance with this rule will not require written approvals and 
shall not be limited or publicly notified. 
 

15.2.3.1.1 Urban design certification standards 
 
a. The development integrates with and contributes to the amenity of the local context and 

area. 
b. The development exhibits appropriate materiality, modulation and articulation to its context 

and function, and avoids inappropriate blank walls. 
c. Main entry points are clearly identifiable, clearly visible from the road and well lit for use at 

night, and the development otherwise provides for safe and efficient access for users. 
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d. Servicing elements are integrated into the design of the development as far as practicable. 
e. Where mechanically ventilated, buildings are not vented into the adjacent pedestrian 

environment. 
f. Landscaping is provided between the development and the boundary appropriate to the 

function and design of the development, the intended use of the space, and the surrounding 
context. 

 
Note: these standards apply to the extent they are applicable to the particular context. 

 
Chapter 2 - Definitions 
 
Council approved urban design expert 
 
means a qualified urban design professional, with a minimum of five years experience in 
preparing and reviewing urban design assessments for land use resource consent applications, 
included on a list of approved experts maintained by the Council for the purpose of certification of 
permitted activities pursuant to Rule 15.2.3.1.1. 
 
The approval of an urban design professional should consider the following elements: 
 
i. Criteria including appropriate qualifications and experience; 
ii. A formalised body / group with the skills / expertise necessary to accredit (or not) an 

applicant and the mandate to assess continuing registration; 
iii. A code of ethics to maintain a level of integrity and independence amongst those approved 

as urban design experts; 
iv. A requirement for continuing professional development to maintain an appropriate skill set 

and understanding of issues to make decisions on certification; 
v. A disciplinary and complaints procedure with penalties / removal from the list of approved 

experts as appropriate; 
vi. A review system to enable re-assessment at a suitable time after initial approval; 
vii. Requirement for professional indemnity insurance.  
 



 

 

Attachment B 
 

Excerpt from Twisted World Limited v The Wellington City Council WO24/2002 
 
[62] We accept that concepts of subjective formulation and vagueness should be 

distinguished. 

[63]  On the first, we accept the submissions of both parties that a district plan may not 
reserve by subjective formulation a discretion to decide whether an activity is a 
permitted activity. Permitted activities fall for objective ascertainment. On the second, 
we also accept that if a rule defining a class of activity incorporates an element that is 
so uncertain that the definition is not functional, the rule might be invalid for inherent 
vagueness. 

[64]  It is in the nature and purpose of district plans that some classifications and rules 
cannot be expressed in measurable units, such as of height or area. Objectively 
phrased conditions of permitted activities are not necessarily ruled out merely because 
they require an exercise of judgement. But they are to be assessed for validity on their 
own degree of certainty or lack of it. So we accept the submissions of counsel for the 
appellants that we have to consider whether the condition in question is too wide or too 
vague to have that element of certainty by which a decision-making body could reach a 
conclusion after hearing evidence and weighing competing factors. 

[65]  Returning to the condition in question, we have no difficulty with the use of the word 
'obscure'. By specifying that signs are to be placed where they do not obscure windows 
or architectural features, we have no doubt that the intention was that signs are not to 
obscure (hide, cover) a window or an architectural feature wholly or in part, and from 
whatever viewpoint. There is no room for holding that the condition is invalid for 
uncertainty in this respect. 

[66]  There was a difference between expert witnesses on whether a particular face of a 
building contained an architectural feature, or whether it was an architectural element. 
This difference was relied on by the appellants as indicating that the condition is too 
vague. 

[67]  We do not accept that it is. In resource management matters, differences of opinions 
between expert witnesses are common, and where they arise, functionaries have to 
hear the conflicting opinions, evaluate them by reference to the purpose of the Act and 
of instruments under it, and the ordinary meaning of non-technical terms, and come to 
reasonable decisions. It is not always easy, and reasonable people may differ over 
decisions made. But the use of words and phrases like 'architectural features' is 
understandable and functional, and in our judgement (unlike the phrase 'nearly all') is 
not too wide or too vague to have some element of certainty. 

[68]  The outcome is that we do not accept the appellants' submissions that the phrase in 
question is invalid for uncertainty. Therefore the question whether the part questioned 
can be severed from the rest of the rule does not arise.



 

 

Attachment C 
 

Twisted World Limited v The Wellington City Council W024/2002 
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DECISION

Introduction

PI Twisted World Limited (trading as Roadside Attractions) erected signs and
billboards on properties in the central business district of Wellington. The
Wellington City Council maintained that resource consents were needed for the signs
and billboards, but Twisted World did not apply for resource consents for them.
When Council enforcement officers issued abatement notices requiring removal of
the signs and billboards, Twisted World and owners of buildings affected appealed
to the Environment Court, claiming that resource consent was not needed.

PI The difference in meaning between signs and billboards is not material in this
case. In this decision we refer to all the signs and billboards in question as signs,
although at least some of them may be billboards.

[31 The main issue behveen  the parties was the true construction of a district rule
and its application to the signs in question. The Council maintained that the signs do

not comply with the conditions in the rule for permitted activities, and the appellants
maintained that they do. The appellants also maintained that Council employees had
previously applied an interpretation of the rule by which the signs in question would
comply with the rule, and that was rejected by the Council.

[41 The appellants applied for orders  staying the abatement notices pending the
Court’s decision on the appeals. The Council did not oppose the application in
respect of two of the signs. By decision given on 26 April 2002’ Judge Sheppard

stayed the abatement notices in respect of those signs.

[51 The Council opposed the application in respect of the other signs. By
decision given on 26 April 2002,’  Judge Sheppard stayed the abatement notices in
respect of those signs on certain conditions pending the decision on the appeals.

[61 There are four main issues to be considered in deciding the appeals:

2



(a) What is the true interpretation of Rule 13.1.1.8. I? (That also calls for
consideration of a claim that part of the rule is invalid, and if so,

whether that part can be severed.)

(b) Applying the rule to the signs, do any of them require resource
consent?

(c) Should the Court refrain from confirming the abatement notice in
respect of any of the signs? (That calls for consideration of whether
the Court has a discretion to exercise in that respect, and if so,
whether that discretion should be exercised.)

(d) If any of the abatement notices is upheld, should the Court continue
the stay of it pending obtaining resource consent?

[71 We consider those issues in that order.

What is the true interpretation of Rule 13.1.1.8.1?

PI We start our consideration of the true interpretation of the rule in question by
setting out its text in the district plan.

The text of Rule 13.1.1.8.1

[91 All the abatement notices rely on Rule 13.1.1.8.1. That rule is in Section 13
of the district plan, which is headed “Central Area Rules”. In that section of the
plan, subsection 13.1 prescribes permitted activities. Rule 13.1 .l provides-

Any activity, except for:
l those specified as Controlled Activities, Discretionary Activities

(Restricted) or Discretionary Activities (Unrestricted)
l those activities listed in the Third Schedule to the Health Act 1956
l helicopter landing areas
is a permitted activity provided that it complies with the following
conditions.

[IO] There follow a number of subsections of the plan containing rules prescribing
on which various activities are classified as permitted activities.

sted  world decisndoc  (dfg) 3



[l l] Subsection 13.1.1.8 of the district plan applies to signs in the Wellington
central area. It contains three rules: one about signs on buildings on or below the
fourth storey (Rule 13.1.1.8.1),  one about signs on buildings above the fourth storey
(Rule 13.1.1.8.2),  and the third about free-standing signs not attached to any building
(Rule 13.1.1.8.3). Three paragraphs of explanatory material follow the texts of the
three rules.

[12] The signs the subject of these appeals are attached to buildings on or below
the fourth storey, so Rule 13.1.1X.1 is the applicable rule. We quote the rule-

For signs on buildings on or below the fourth storer:
l The maximum area of any one sign is 20m
l Signs must be displayed only on plain wall surfaces where they do

not obscure windows or architectural features
l No sign shall project above the parapet level or the highest part of

the building to which it is attached
l Any illuminated sign (excluding signs below.verandah  level) within

50  metres  and visible from a Residential area must not flash
l Any sign attached to a verandah must be at least 2.4 metres above

the footpath
l Signs on buildings above verandah height shall not project from the

face of the building by more than 1.5 metres.

[13] We also quote from the explanatory material that follows the three rules in
section 13.1.1.8. The second sentence of the first paragraph of that material is about
freestanding signs, which are the subject of Rule 13.1.1.8.3. The third paragraph of
the explanatory material relates only to signs above the fourth storey level, which are
the subject of Rule 13.1 .I .8.2. Those parts of the explanatory material do not help in
understanding Rule 13.1.1.8.1 about signs on or below the fourth storey, so we omit

them from the quotation.

Council believes that in cities, residential owners or occupiers cannot expect
the complete exclusion of signs from view and that a balance must exist
between providing reasonable protection from annoying signs and
encouraging signs as a desirable townscape element.. .
The area below the fourth storey of buildings is very visible to people at
street level, Within this area, signs are generally permitted although these
rules ensure that they are appropriately situated and, if illuminated, will not
annoy residents in nearby Residential Areas.

[14] If a sign does not comply with any of the conditions in Rule 13.1.1.8.1 so as
to qualify as a permitted activity, Rule 13.3.1 of the district plan would apply-

13.3.1 Activities that  do not comply with one or more of the following
conditions for permitted activities in rule 13.1.1:

13.3.1.6 signs

world decimdoc  (dfg) 4
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are Discretionary Activities (Restricted) in respect of the condition(s) not
being met.

[ 151 There was no contest between the parties on that. The effect of that rule is
that if any of the signs in question does not comply with any of the conditions of
eligibility as a permitted activity in Rule 13.1.1.8.1, then the sign is c!assified as a
restricted discretionary activity, and resource consent is needed.

[16] The issues between the parties relate to the interpretation of the second
condition, the interpretation of the third condition, and whether the rule is invalid for
uncertainty. We address these issues in turn.

The interpretation of the second condition

[ 171 The difference between the parties about the second condition is whether the
requirement that signs are to be displayed on a plain wall surface is independent of
the requirement that signs do not obscure an architectural feature or window.

[ 181 The appellants maintained that the true interpretation of the condition is that
where signs are displayed on a plain wall surface, they must be displayed so as not to
obscure an architectural feature or wall. They contended that the condition does not
mean that signs must only be displayed on plain wall surfaces.

[19] The Council maintained that the true interpretation is that (except where
attached to a verandah) signs may only be displayed on a plain wall surface, and
must not obscure either windows or architectural features.

The auoellants’ case

[20] The appellants contended that the meaning advanced by the Council (that
signs may only be displayed on plain walls) does violence to the rest of the condition
in that. If they may only be displayed on plain wall surfaces, there would be no need
for the rule to refer to the sign not obscuring windows or architectural features (as a
plain wall surface will not include a window or architectural features). They also
argued that the rule does not restrict signs to those displayed on plain wall surfaces

~, ‘*‘~‘Y:~&??+  because it allows signs displayed in two other ways. The fifth  condition allows signs“, >
*>\.::.%  >;/  ‘1, a%ached to a verandah (if at least 2.4 metres above the footpath); and the sixth
.‘:. , ;p\.i



condition contemplates that signs may project from the face of the building by up to
1.5 metres.

The Council’s case

[21] The Council contended that the conditions are to be read conjunctively where
they are applicable. It referred to another rule in section 13 which, it submitted, has
to be interpreted in that way. The Council accepted that the rule allows for signs to
be attached to verandahs. It argued that if the meaning advocated by the appellants
had been intended, the condition would have started with words like “Where signs
are on walls.. .”

[22] The Council submitted that the appellants’ interpretation required that the
word “either” be implied before the words “be displayed” in the second condition,
and the word “or” instead of “where they”. It contended that its interpretation of the
second condition strains the wording less than the appellants’ interpretation does. It
argued that it would make no sense not to restrict signs that obscure windows or
architectural features only where they are on plain wall surfaces. The reason was

that, although signs on a plain wall surface could obscure windows or architectural
features, a plain wall surface will not have such features,

The Court’s interpretation

[23] Like many contents of district plans, Rule 13.1.1.8.1 is clearly not a polished
piece of drafting. Therefore it is inappropriate to seek indications about the intended
meaning from applying presumptions used in interpreting polished drafting. For
example, we do not accept that a particular intention can be inferred from finding
that certain words are repetitive. So we do not accept the appellants’~criticism  that if
signs may only be displayed on plain wall surfaces, there would be no need for the
rule to refer to the sign not obscuring windows or architectural features (as a plain
wall surface will not include a window or architectural features). We do not accept

either, that the presumption that a drafter has used words consistently throughout the
instrument would be a reliable guide in interpreting this plan.

[24] Both parties accepted that the interpretation should be guided by the purpose
the district plan, as indicated by relevant objectives and policies. We agree.

although our attention was called to the relevant objectives and policies,
y are stated in such broad generalities that they give little guidance for resolving
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the difference between the parties over the intention of tbe second condition. An
example is Policy 12.2.2.8,  the material part of which is to “manage the maximum
size and placement of signs on buildings”.

[25] The only indication elsewhere in the plan that might be usefui is the Design
Guide for the Central Area, which contains material about the external appearance of
buildings.

[26] The analysis in section 3.0 identifies values such as legibility, and design
coherence. Item Gl directs that buildings should communicate with their
surrounding public environment, and that opporttmity is to be taken to provide an
external expression of spaces and activities within a building. Section 4.0 identifies
values of a building’s external design as well as the desirability of a building
displaying a clear and complete architectnral  concept. For the street concept, the
guidelines value window openings as particularly useful indicators of scale (item
G6). They value contrast by layering of architectural elements, use of contrasting
surface finishes, colours or patterns, or emphasising part of the overall composition
(item G7). The Guidelines for building bulk also identify articulation of a building’s
surface treatment as an area of concern. Again they value use of contrasting surface
finishes, colours or patterns, inclusion of discrete architectural elements, and
emphasis of part of the overall composition of a building’s form or’  surfaces (item
Gl).  They also place value on vertical and horizontal patterns on building frontages
(item G2).

[27] We can get help in finding the intention of the rule from expecting
consistency with the Design Guide. As the rule is not polished drafting, that
consistency will be more reliable than making presumptions from the wording of the
rule itself.

[28] To be consistent with the Design Guide, it is to be expected that the
conditions about the placement of signs as permitted activities would preclude
placing them where they would inhibit legibility and coherence of the building’s
design. Of course the conditions might be expected to ensure that signs do not
obscure window openings or articulation of surface treatment such as contrasting
finishes, colours or patterns, and discrete architectural elements. But the values
identified in the Design Guide go further than that. They extend to the display of a

ear and complete architectural concept.

twisted world decimdoc (dfg) 7



[29] The explanatory material following Rule 13.1 .1.8.3  (already quoted) refers to
a balance between protection Tom annoying signs; and signs as a desirable
townscape element.

[30] The appellants’ interpretation of the second condition would preclude signs
as of right that obscure windows or architectural features. But it would a!!cw signs
placed so that, although they do not obscure windows or architectural  features, they
inhibit legibility and coherence of the building’s design.

[31] Even plain wall surfaces can be a deliberate part of the designed external
appearance of a building. The finishes and colours  of plain surfaces have their part
in expressing the complete architectural concept. In seeking a balance with
recognising  signs as a desirable townscape element, the Council has been willing to
sacrifice the value of plain wall surfaces.

[32] The Council’s interpretation, like the appellants’, precludes signs that
obscure windows or architectural features. By only allowing signs that are displayed
on plain wall surfaces, the Council’s interpretation also limits the extent to which the
placing of signs inhibits legibility and coherence of the building’s design concept in
other ways. It limits the sacrifice for signs to those on plain wall surfaces (and those
on verandahs).

[33] The Council’s interpretation is more faithfully consistent with the Design
Guide than the appellants’ interpretation. We hold that the Council’s interpretation
represents the intention conveyed by the words of the second condition, and is the
true interpretation to be applied. The outcome is that (except when attached to a
verandah in accordance with the fifth condition), signs on buildings on or below the
fourth storey only qualify as permitted activities if they are displayed on plain wall
surfaces, and if they do not obscure windows or architectural features.

The interpretation of the third condition

[34] There are two differences about the third condition. One is whether the
prohibition of a sign projecting above the parapet level only to applies to signs
attached to the parapet. The other is whether the prohibition of signs projecting

the highest part of a building refers to the highest part of the part of the
to which the sign is attached, or to the highest part of the building.

8



[35]  The appeliants maintained that the parapet level only applies to signs
attached to the parapet, and that where a sigo is not attach.ed  to a parapet, it is not to
project above the highest part of the building.

[36] The Council maintained that where a building has a parapet, a sign is not to
project above the level of the parapet, whether or not the sign is attached to the
parapet. It also maintained that the condition means that a sign is not to project
above the highest part of the part of the building to which the sign is attached, not the
highest part of the overall building to which the sign is attached.

The appellants case

[37] Counsel for the appellants submitted that in this rule, the parapet level refers
to the level of a parapet at the top of a building not, for instance, to a parapet wall
around the edge of a balcony.

[38] It was the appellants’ case that the condition about the parapet level only
applies where the sign is attached to the parapet, not where there is no parapet on the
part of the building where the sign is attached.

[39]  On the other point, it was the appellants’ case that the Council’s
interpretation requires reading the condition as if it said -

. the highest part of thatpart  ofthe  building to which it is attached.

[40] MS Steven observed that the additional words “that part of” are not in the
condition; and submitted that words that are not there, and which change the

meaning, should not be read into the rule.3

[41] The appellants also urged that the Council’s interpretations on the two points
are contradictory, in applying to the parapet level the level of any parapet on the
building (even if unrelated to the placing of the sign), but not doing the same in
respect of the highest part of the building. They urged that the Council’s
interpretation would give rise to difficulties in the administration of the plan4  and
that a liberal interpretation should be preferred to an unnecessarily sophisticated or
overly literal one.

+.<’  . -*l.<‘I ‘ Z I $... \
g;, ~$Lp&\\

..,; s\ 3‘ , iting Bumws  Statute Law in New Zealand, (Second edition) 196.
^ ” ii ) @ting  Nanden  Y WeVeNingfon  City Council [ZOOO]  NZFWA  562 (HC).
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The Council’s case

[42] The Counci!  maktained that it is sensible t.o  interpret the condition so as to
refer to the highest part of the building to which the sign is attached, regardless of
the fact that there may be a higher part of the building elsewhere. The reason was
that this is consistent with the purpose of respecting the architectural design of
buildings. Mr  M&e  urged that it would make no sense to refer to other parts of a
building that may be higher (as in a podium and tower building, or a main building
and penthouse).

[43] Of the appellants’ interpretation, the Council argued that it would make no
sense to reference the control to part of the building which the sign is not on. That
the effect of the size limit is that there would be no control over placement of signs
on the rooftops of the lower parts of split-level buildings, contrary to the purpose of
the rule.

[44] The Council contended that the word ‘or’ in the condition means that a sign
must not be higher than either of the levels.’

The Court’s interpretation

[45] The Council did not contest the appellants’ interpretation that in the context
the word ‘parapet’ refers to the level of a parapet at the top of a building, not to a
parapet wall around the edge of a balcony. In the context, we agree.

[46] We find no basis in the text or the context for restricting the application of
the parapet level control to signs that are attached to the parapet. The final words of
the condition “to which it is attached” refer to the words “the building”, not to the
words “parapet level”.

[47] We simply do not accept that the text supports the appellants’ interpretation
in that respect. The point is to control the height of signs. Attachment to the parapet
or not is beside the point. To qualify as a permitted activity, a sign is not to project

“-;;;-\ above the parapet level, even if the sign is not close to the parapet.
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I
[48] Grammatically, the second part of the condition may be open to two
meanings. However the purpose is me appearance of buildings from street level so
that their architecZra1 concept is displayed. A sign placed so that it projects above
the highest part of the part of the building to which it is attached would inhibit the
display of the architectural concept. A sign that prqiects  above the highest part of
some other part of the building, to which it is not attached, would not.

[49] We have considered the appellants’ claim that the Council’s interpretations
on the two points are contradictory. From their point of view it may appear that way.
However when the purpose approach to interpreting the condition is followed, there
is no inconsistency between them. We accept that inserting the words “the part of
in the second part of the condition would have made the meaning clearer. The whole
rule would benefit from professional editing. But any difficulties in administration
of the plan arise from poor drafting, not from giving the condition its correct
meaning.

[50] So although the condition is not well expressed, we hold that the Council’s
interpretation is the correct one, and we do not accept that it has the meanings
claimed by the appellants.

[5 I] We hold that the correct interpretation of the third condition is that to qualify
as a permitted activity a sign is not to project above the level of the parapet at the top
of the building (if there is one), nor is it to project above the highest part of the part
of the building to which it is attached.

Is part of the rule invalidfor uncertainty?

[52] Next we tum to the appellants’ claim that part of the rule is invalid for
uncertainty. The part in question is the second threshold in the second condition-

.where  they do not obscure windows or architectural features.

[53] It was the appellants’ case that these words are uncertain in the following

1 1



(a) It is uncertain whether ‘obscure’ means totally obscure, or extends to partially
obscure.

(b) It is uncertain what is meant by ‘architectural features’

[54] On the first, MS Steven submitted that it is unclear whether the condition
proscribes placing a sign against the backdrop of a wall so that it obscures a window
from some views, though not all.

[55] On the second, M S Steven submitted that what amounts to an architectural
feature is fraught with subjectivity, and is not capable of objective ascertainment.
Counsel quoted dictionary meanings of the word ‘feature’. She submitted that a
Council may not reserve by subjective formulation the decision whether an activity
is a permitted activity, and that permitted activities fall for objective ascertainment.

[56] MS Steven continued by contending that permitted activities may not be
defined, even in objective fashion, in terms so nebulous that a reader is unable to
determine whether a use may or may not be carried on in the zone. That need not
involve any express subjective formula, but simply inherent vagueness. Counsel
accepted that the question is one of degree: Is the description of a permitted activity
too wide, or too vague, to have “some measure of certainty”?

[57] Counsel acknowledged that concepts of subjective formulation and
vagueness have to be distinguished, and that an expression need not be invalid
because it is general. She submitted that the question must be whether it is
sufficiently certain to be understandable and functional6

The Council’s case

[58] The Council rejected the claim that the condition is uncertain, and asserted
that it is capable of a sensible and logical meaning.

[59] It accepted that a rule may not reserve a discretion to decide what is a
permitted activity, but contended that the condition does not reserve a discretion.

-~ ~
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I .
[60] iMr  Mile submitted that there is no basis for confining the meaning of
‘obscure’ to totally obscure or cover, as that wou!d mean that a sigu which covered
90% of a window or architectural feature wottld compiy  with the condition.

Lb11 Counsel also rejected the appellants’ submission that judgement of what is an
architectural feature is t?aught  with subjectivity. He submitted that this is a matte:
on which a court can come to an objective view, based on technical and comnlon
meanings.

The Court’s decision

[62] We accept that concepts of subjective formulation and vagueness should be
distinguished.

[63] On the first, we accept the submissions of both parties that a district plan may
not reserve by subjective formulation a discretion to decide whether an activity is a
permitted activity.’ Permitted activities fall for objective ascertaimnent.8 On the
second, we also accept that if a rule defining a class of activity incorporates an
element that is so uncertain that the definition is not functional, the rule might be
invalid for inherent vagueness.’

[64] It is in the nature and purpose of district plans that some classifications and
rules cannot be expressed in measurable units, such as of height or area. Objectively
phrased conditions of permitted activities are not necessarily ruled out merely
because they require an exercise of judgement. But they are to be assessed for
validity on their own degree of certainty or lack of it.” So we accept the
submissions of counsel for the appellants that we have to consider whether the
condition in question is too wide or too vague to have that element of certainty by
which a decision-making body could reach a conclusion after hearing evidence and
weighing competing factors.”

’ Ruddlesdon  Y Kapiti  Borough (1986) 11 NZTF’A 301 (HC); Fairmont
Council (1989) 13 NZTF’A 461(HC);  McLeod  v Countdown Properties,
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[65] Returning to the condition in question, we have no diffic,uIty  with the use of
the word ‘obscme’. By specifying that signs are to be placed where they do not

obscure windows or arclr;itectural features, we have no doubt that the intention was
that signs are not to obscure (hide, cover) a window or an amhitectural  feature
whoily or in part, and Gem whatever viewpoint. There is no room for holding that
the condition is invalid for uncertainty in this respect.

[66] There was a difference between expert witnesses on whether a particular face
of a building contained an architectural feature, or whether it was an architectural
element. This difference was relied on by the appellants as indicating that the
condition is too vague.

[67] We do not accept that it is. In resource management matters, differences of
opinions between expert witnesses are common, and where they arise, functionaries
have to hear the conflicting opinions, evaluate them by reference to the purpose of
the Act and of instruments under it, and the ordinary meaning of non-technical
terms, and come to reasonable decisions. It is not always easy, and reasonable
people may differ over decisions made. But the use of words and phrases like
‘architectural features’ is understandable and functional, and in our judgement
(unlike the phrase ‘nearly all”‘) is not too wide or too vague to have some element
of certainty.

[68] The outcome is that we do not accept the appellants’ submissions that the
phrase in question is invalid for uncertainty. Therefore the question whether the part

questioned can be severed from the rest of the rule does not arise.

Do any of the signs require resource consent?

[69] Now we have to consider each of the signs the subject of the abatement
notices and decide whether, on the correct interpretation of Rule 13.1.1.8.1, it
qualifies as a permitted activity in the respect questioned in the relative notice, or
requires resource consent.
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71-81  Cuba Street (XMA26/02 and RMA188/02)

[70] The abatement notice dated 13 December 2001 (wbish  is the subject of

Appeals RMA26/02 by Twisted World Limited and RMAlg8/02  by Zadamis
Properties Limited) relates to seven billboard signs erected on the roof of The Oaks
complex at 71-81 Cuba Street and facing Manners Street, Dixon Street, Cuba Mall
and Te Aro Park. The notice alleges that the signs-

.project  above the parapet level of the building, project above the highest
part of the building to which they are attached and are not attached to a plain
wall surface.

[71]  The appeals allege that properly construed as a whole, reading each
component cumulatively, the signs comply with the rule.

[72] The evidence of Ms YB Weeber, an urban designer employed by the Council,
stated-

28. The Oaks had been designed as a stand-alone building with a
ground floor level, verandah and a first-floor level. The first floor level has
an angled roof form which terminates the building around the street edge.
In the centre of the building is a higher atrium roofline, which runs  in an
east west direction. The higher atrium roof while forming the spine of the
building is only partially visible from  the majority of street vantage points.
29. The signs project above the  angled roofline  of the building. The
higher central atrium portion of the building can only be seen behind the
signs when they are viewed from a distance. When this is viewed from the
street, the signs obscure the architectural features and windows of the higher
central atrium portion of the building.
3 0 . The structural  supports and signs are attached to the angled roofline
of The Oaks. The  placement of signs on this angled roofline  makes the
signs visually intrusive as the flat vertical sign is placed on top of an angled
roofline. The overall design composition of the building is compromised
due to the inappropriate placement of all these signs.

[73] In cross-examination MS Weeber accepted that obscuring an architectural
feature is not one of the allegations of non-compliance in the abatement notice.

[74] The evidence of Mr S J Barry, Governing Director of Twisted World, in
respect of these signs was-

5 . This building is a hvo  storied shopping mall complex. It has a large
steel, glass and concrete spine that runs  the length of the roof. The signs are
attached to the roof and extend upwards from the outside verandah awning
level around the outside edge of the building. However they do not project
above the highest point of the central spine construction. From my perusal
of the plans for this building I calculate the height of the highest part of the
building to be 12 metres  above ground level .



[75] In cross-examination Mr Barry accepted that one of the signs on this
building, having an area of 36 square metres, requires consent.

[76] The affidavit of a planning consultant, .Mr  C 3 Erskine, sworn on 22 Februpl
2002, contained the following evidence about these signs-

4 . The  building to which all signs are attached has a central spine
running the full length, in an east west direction, and extending
approximately four metres higher than the roof for the remainder of the
building. All seven signs are attached to the main roof, extending three
metres vertically thorn  the point to which they are attached. Three signs are
attached to the western side of the building, two on the eastern side, and one
on the southem  and northern sides
5 . All signs are used for the purpose of advertising off site activities.
Typically the advertising is in conjunction with a marketing campaign run
concurrently in other forms of media .

[77] We refer to the allegations about the signs in the abatement notice. We find
that on their true interpretation, the signs on this building do not meet the second
condition of Rule 13.1.1.8.1 in that they are not displayed on plain wall surfaces.

[78] Considering the third condition, the level of the top of the angled roof of the
first floor of the building is the parapet level. As the signs are not attached to the
central atrium roof, but to the angled roof of the first floor, the top of that angled roof
is also the highest part of the building to which the signs are attached.

[79] We find that the signs project above the parapet level of the building, and that
they project above the highest part of the part of the building to which they are
attached. So we hold that the signs do not meet the third condition of the rule.

[80] In short we find that the seven billboard signs erected on the roof of The
Oaks complex at 71-81 Cuba Street and facing Manners Street, Dixon Street, Cuba
Mall and Te Aro Park do not qualify as permitted activities under Rule 13.1.1.8.1  in
the respects alleged in the abatement notice. In those respects the signs require
resource consent as restricted discretionary activities,

[81] Although not the subject of the allegations in the notice, it is apparent that
those signs do not qualify either in respect of obscuring the architectural feature of
the central atrium roof. In addition, one of the signs does not qualify as a permitted

/;.~;~~~~-~~~~-,activity  because its size is 36 square metres, which exceeds the maximum area of 20
&<:;;A,
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[82] As those matters were not the subject of the abatement notice against which
the appeals have been brought, we make no finding in those respects.

32-34 Kent Terrace (X&LAl39/02  and RMA187/02)

[83] The abatement notice dated 18 December 2002 (which is the subject of
Appeals Rh4A139/02  by Twisted World Limited and RMAl87/02  by C S and P A
Griffiths)  relates to a sign (3 metres by 12 metres) at 32-34 Kent Terrace. The notice
alleges that-

The sign protrudes  above the  parapet level of the building and also projects
above the highest part of the  building to which they are attached, being the
northern faqade  of the podium. The sign is not displayed on a plain wall
surface and obscures windows.

[84] The appeals allege that properly construed as a whole, reading each
component cumulatively, the signs comply with the rule.

[85] MS Weeber gave evidence that the sign is made up of two flat surfaces that
can be used for a single elongated advertisement or for two advertisements. The
witness stated that the sign is attached to a wall that is part of the podium of a taller
building, and that the sign projects above the podium wall and obscures the windows
and architectural features of the main building behind it. She agreed in cross-
examination that obscuring architectural features was not one of the allegations in
the abatement notice.

[86] In his evidence, Mr Barry explained that the building is nine storeys high,
that the bottom two storeys cover a larger ground area, creating a platform on which
the other seven storeys stand. He stated that the signs are attached to the parapet
wall running around the outside edge of the two-storey lower portion of the building.

[87] In his affidavit Mr Erskine stated that the signs are attached to the northern
side of the building at the highest point of the second floor, extending three metres
vertically from this point. He explained that this effectively means that there is a gap
between the signs and the third floor of the building.

[88] The top edge of the podium is the parapet level. It is also the highest part of
of the building to which it is attached.
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PI We find that the sign does not meet the second condition of the rule in tbar it
is not displayed on a plain wall surface, and in that it obscures windows on the tower
block. We also fmd that the sign does not meet the third condition  of the rule in tbat
it projects above the parapet level; and in that it projects above the bigbest  part of the
part of the building to which it is attached.

[90] The result is that the sign erected on the building at 32-34 Kent Terrace does
not qualify as a permitted activity in the respects alieged in the abatement notice, and
requires consent as a restricted discretionary activity.

[91] We make no finding in respect of aspects that were not alleged in the
abatement notice. The evidence suggests that, used as a single sign, it also exceeds
the maximum area of 20 square metres, and that it obscures architectural features of
the tower building behind the podium on which it stands.

68- 74 Wills Street (RMAI H/O2 and RhfAl89/02)

[92] Appeals RMA156/02  and RMAl89/02  challenge an abatement notice dated
22 February 2002 in respect of two billboards on a car-parking building at 68-74
Willis Street. The notice claims that -

Two billboards have been erected on site that obscure an architectural
feature (aluminium slat).

[93] The appeals disputed that the signs are obstructing an architectural feature.

[94] A Council compliance monitoring officer, M S H E Binmore,  gave evidence
that she had issued the abatement notice because the signs obscure the louvres which
are the most prominent architectural feature of the building. Asked in cross-
examination on what basis she made that assessment, the witness replied that she had
assessed the overall design of the building, considered the elements repeated, and the
features that were there to make a statement in the design of the building. She had
considered the prominence of the aluminium slats, and how they had been described
in the resource consent for altering the fagade above the verandah. MS Binmore
reported that the resource consent application had described the louvres  as
horizontal, so that they would tie in with horizontal bands on balconies of an



[95] MS  Weeber stated that the two signs and associated lighting project out over
the louvres, and that the signs obscure the louvres. She referred to her own
assessment of tbe application for alterations to the bui!ding  in whi,ch she had
reported-

The existing buiiding [is] in a sense a blank wall with a series of lo~vres  on
the wall to add architectural features and a visual pattern and relief to the
building. The bland wall is painted a recessive black colour  allowing the
louvres and surrounding buildings to dominate. The parapet ton  edge is
visible and not hidden by the overall louvre  design.

[96] MS Weeber gave the opinion that as well as screening, the combination of the
louvres in a repetitive design sequence on the building facade create an architectural
feature of the building. This witness stated that the signs break the design pattern of
the louvres, and obscure the most prominent architectural feature of the building.

[97] In cross-examination MS Weeber stated that she did not agree with the
opinion of the architect Mr I C Athtield  that the louvres are not an architectural
feature. She stated that the louvres had been placed on the building to reduce
visibility of cars in the parking building behind, and to give vertical emphasis. She
considered that they are not just an infill  panel, but an architectural feature of the
building.

[98] It was Mr Barry’s evidence that the signs are erected on slat screens placed
over parts of the frontage of the building to obscure the gaps between the floor plates
of the car-parking floors. He did not agree that the signs were obscuring an
architectural feature; and he did not consider that the screens have any particular
merit aesthetically. In cross-examination he stated that at the time the signs were
erected, he had not taken advice on whether or not the louvres were architectural
features.

[99] In his evidence Mr Athfield gave the opinion that the slat screens do not
constitute an architectural feature of the building, but are an element of the building
facade. He stated that an architectural feature articulates the architectural character
of the building in a manner which adds to the quality of that building; that its
purpose is to enhance a building. He considered that the primary reason for this
element is screening, and stated that they modulate the wall in the manner that a
window does.
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[100] In cross-examination Mr Athfield stated that the slatted panels to which the
signs are attached are a component of the facade of the building and part of the
facade composition. Asked if he regarded those components as being a design

feature of that facade, the witness replied that a design feature could be any
architectural element, whether background or an architectural feature.

[loll The Wellington district @II  is not a technical instrument for the architectural
profession. It is a public document for use by the public generally. Therefore, in the
absence of provision giving a particular meaning to words used in the plan, they
have to be given their ordinary meaning. That extends to the words “architectural
features”inthesecondconditionofRule 13.1.1.8.1.

[102] Material dictionary meanings of ‘feature’ are-

1 A distinctive or characteristic part of a thing. 2 (usu  in pl) a distinctive
part of a face, esp. with regard to shape and visual effect I3

1. any one of the parts of a face, such as the nose, chin or mouth. 2 a
prominent or distinctive part, as of a landscape, book etc.14

1 any of the parts of the face, eg eyes, nose, mouth etc . . . 2 a noticeable
part or quality of something.‘5

1. a distinguishing aspect or part.16

[103] Qualified by the word ‘architectural’ (referring to the design and construction
of buildings) the sense of the words ‘architectural features’ is parts of a building

facade that are distinctive or give it character or make it noticeable.

[ 1041 To give the words “architectural features” that meaning in the context of the
Rule 13.1.1.8.1 is consistent with the value that the Design Guide places on
contrasting finishes, colours  and patterns.

[ 1051 We do not find  support for making, in ordinary use, the distinction between
feature and element made by Mr Athtield.

[106]  From the evidence about the facade of the building at 68-74 Willis Street

(assisted by photographs of it produced by Mr Barry and MS Binmore)  we fmd that
the slatted panels on the Willis Street facade of the building are parts of the  facade
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‘hat are distinctive, that give it character and make it noticeable. They are obscured
by the two signs.

[107] For those reasons we hold that the two signs do not meet the second
condition of the rule in the respect alleged in the abatement notice, in that they
obscure architectural features. So the signs are not permitted activities, and need
resource consent.

54 Jervois Quay (RMAtW02)

[ 1081 Appeal RMA258/02  by Twisted World challenges an abatement notice about
two signs on a building at 54 Jervois Quay. The notice claims that-

The signs protrude above the parapet level of the building and also project
above the highest part of the  building to which the sign is attached. The
signs are also not attached to a plain wall surface.

[log] The appeal was based on the appellant’s assertion that the signs comply with
Rule 13.1.1.8.1, and are a permitted activity.

[l IO] A Council compliance monitoring officer, M S R N Murphy, gave evidence
that the signs are two 3 x 6 metre billboards erected at right angles to each other on a
corner of the roof of a car-parking building fronting Jervois Quay and Willeston
Street. She added that the signs obscure horizontal openings in the parking building.

[l 1 l] It was MS Weeber’s evidence that the signs are attached to the lower section
of the building, where there is significant distance between it and the main higher
block of the car-parking building. The signs are attached to the wail at the Jervois
Quay and Willeston Street comer, and project well above the highest part of that part
of the building.

[ 1121 MS Weeber gave the opinion that the signs obscure a pattern of openings in
the wall which could be considered an architectural feature.

[ 1131 Mr Barry explained in his evidence that this part of the building is stepped
out from the rest, forming a carpark  platform at this lower level, with the rest of the
building rising up behind it. He stated that the signs are attached to the parapet wall

n the comer outside edge of the lower portion of the building.
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[ 1141 Mr Erskine also described the placement of the signs in his afiidavit-

The third storey of the building extends  to the  perimeter of the site while the
remaining four storeys  are stepped in approximately 30  metres  Tom the
eastern boundary. This effectively creates an outdoor parking area on the
third storey of the building. The signs are attached to the south-east corner
of the building, extending three metres  vertically from the point to which
they are attached.

[ 1151 Assisted by photographs of the signs produced by Mr Barry and MS Murphy,
on the evidence we find that the upper edge of the third storey of the building is a
parapet, and that both signs stand on top of that parapet and project above the parapet
level. We also find that the highest part of the part of the building to which the signs
are attached is the edge of the third storey of the building, and that the signs are
placed on that part of the building and so they project above it. As the signs stand
free on top of the parapet, we find that neither of them is displayed on a plain wall
surface.

[116]  Therefore we hold that neither sign complies with the second or third
condition for being a permitted activity in the respects alleged in the .abatement
notice. Both signs require resource consent.

Should the Court refrain from confirming any of the abatement notices?

[ 1171 The appellants $ubmitted  that in the light of the conflicting readings of the
rule, the Council officers did not have reasonable grounds to consider that the signs
breached the rule, as there is no evidence that they had legal advice, and there was no
agreed consistent approach to the administration of the rule. They submitted that it

would have been more appropriate for the Council to apply for a declaration to
clarify the meaning of the rule instead of issuing abatement notices.

[ 1 IS] The appellants contended that a discretion should be exercised by cancelling
the abatement notices in the circumstances, particularly -

(a) On the interpretation of the rule previously adopted by the Council the signs
would have been treated as permitted.

(b) Resource consent has not been required for signs similarly placed elsewhere

in the central area
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(c) Some Council staff considered the subject signs were permitted activities

(d) A warning that the Jervois Quay signs required resource consent had been
cancelled in writing

(e) Commitments had been made ,before  firm notice was given that the Council
would require resource consent for the signs in question

(f)  The appellants had professional advice supporting their position.

(g) The signs do not have an adverse effect on the environment.

[ 1191  The Council submitted that if the grounds have been made out, the Court
does not have a discretion to cancel the abatement notices, but must confirm them. It
acknowledged that the Court can amend the terms of the notice to the extent sought
by the appeal or so that it achieves its purpose.

[ 1201 The Council submitted that by section 84 it has a duty to observe and enforce
the observance of the district.plan,  in spite of any purported waiver or departure from
it; and that even if the Court has a discretion to cancel the notices, the circumstances
of the case do not support it doing so.

[121]  In respect of the Jervois Quay signs, the Council initially claimed that the
signs had been erected early in July 2001, prior to withdrawal of the notice on 20
August 2001. However it was later established that they were erected between 31
July and 19 August.

[I221 The Council accepted that cancellation of the warning that resource consent
was required for those signs might be relevant to civil or offence  proceedings, but
submitted that it is not relevant to these appeals as the enforcement officer had to
make her own independent decision about issuing an abatement notice.

[123] The Council did not accept that the fact that the appellants took professional
advice was relevant. It observed that they were aware of the different interpretations
of the rule, and that it would have been prudent for them to have applied for a
certificate of compliance or a declaration. They chose not to do so, and erected the

at their  0~ risk.



[124]  On the appellants’ suggestion that the Council could have sought a
declaration, the Council responded that it has a discretion as to how it takes
enforcement action, and contended that abatement notices were appropriate where
the Collncil  was sure the signs did not comply, and it is the appellants who take issue
with that.

[125] The Council also contended that appellants had the benefit of revenue from
the signs for some months, having erected them in the knowledge that the Council
considered they were not permitted activities, and having chosen to proceed and take
a risk that the Court would uphold its interpretation.

[126]  We have held that none of the signs is a permitted activity. There is no
question but that none of them has been authorised by a grant of resource consent.
The Council officers did have reasonable grounds to issue the abatement notices. If
the Court has a discretion to cancel the notices in such circumstances, we consider
that it would not be appropriate to do so in these cases.

[127]  We are not persuaded that, on the interpretation of the rule previously
adopted by the Council, the signs would have been permitted. But even if they
would have been, that interpretation is not correct. On the correct interpretation, the
signs are not authorised. To cancel the notice would condone continuation of
unauthorised signs, and would undermine performance by the Council of its duty to
enforce observance of its plan.

[128] It is understandable that the appellants point to other signs in the central area
which they consider indicate that they have been unfairly selected for enforcement
action when others have not. Poor drafting of the rule, and uncertainty among
Council staff about its interpretation, can lead to uneven compliance and feelings of
unfairness. Even so, the solution is education of enforcement officials, and active
compliance monitoring, not acquiescing in continuation of unauthorised  signs.

[129] We accept that there was some regrettable vacillation about the Jervois Quay
signs. This can be taken into account in deciding the terms of compliance, without
undermining the plan, or the urban design values that it is designed to achieve.

[I301 We also accept that some commitments may have been made before firm
that the Council required resource consent for the signs, and that

had professional advice. These matters may help explain why the
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signs were erected at a time when me appellants knew that the Council required
resource consent, and show that erecting them was not a simple act of defiance.
They may assist in deciding the terms of compliance, but they are not reasons for
cancelling the notices.

[131] We do not accept the appellants’ claim that the signs do not have adverse
effects on the environment. The basis for the conditions in the rule can be
understood from the Design Guide for the central area. The signs in question inhibit
the display of the external design of the buildings.

[132] For those reasons we judge that the abatement notices should be confirmed,
but we need to review the terms of compliance.

Should the Court continue the stay pending consent?

[133] The appellants maintained that if the notices are to be contirmed,  the time for
compliance should be postponed to allow resource consent applications to be made
to authorise the signs.

[134] Mr Milne submitted that strictly the Court does not have power to continue
the stay of me abatement notices. But the Council accepted that the Court should
review the terms of compliance and amend them.

[135] We accept that. In our judgement, the time for removing the signs should be
set so as to allow a resource consent application to be made; and if one is made, a
mrther  period for removal should be allowed so the application can be decided. But
both times should be set so that, to get the advantage of them, the appellants would
have to prepare and pursue the resource consent application with expedition. In
addition, it would be inappropriate for the appellants to continue to gain revenue
from the signs in the meantime. (Mr Barry explained that the advertising contracts
were conditional on the outcome of these appeals, so that should not cause undue
prejudice to the appellants, or to the advertisers.)

[136] In our judgement, the time by which any advertising content of the signs is to
be removed should be 10 working days after the giving of this decision. The date by
which the structures are to be removed if a fully-complying resource consent
application for the sign has not been made should be 20 working days after the
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giving of this decision. The date by which the structures are to be removed if

application is made should be three months after the giving of this de&ion.

Determinations

[I371 For the reasons given, the Court amends each of the abatement notices the
subject of these proceedings by deleting the content of paragraph 5 in each case, and
by substituting the tunes for compliance stated in the preceding paragraph of this
decision. Save to that extent, each of these appeals is disallowed.

[I381  The appeals have failed, but the dispute arose because the rule was not
drafted and edited to the professional standard appropriate, and the dispute was
aggravated by lack of unanimity among the Council staff about its interpretation, and
by insufficiently active compliance monitoring. Our tentative view is that the costs

of the  parties should lie where they have fallen. However, as the parties have not
made submissions on costs, we reserve the  question in case they wish to do so.

DATED at Wellington this gth day of July 2002.

For the Court:
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